

NO. 45697-4-II  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

CYNTHIA BUTLER,

vs.

RANDALL FROST,

Petitioner,

Respondent,

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

---

HONORABLE ROBERT LEWIS

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

BRUCE COLVEN  
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant  
Caron, Colven, Robison & Shafton  
900 Washington Street, Suite 1000  
Vancouver, WA 98660  
(360) 699-3001

**Table of Contents**

I. Appellant Adequately Preserved the Objection to Instruction 17. ...1

II. The Error Relating to Instruction 17 was Harmful.....5

III. The Facts of this Case are Inapposite to those in *James v. Niebuhr*. .....7

IV. There was not Substantial Evidence to Establish the Complete Absence of Respondent’s Negligence. ....12

V. Conclusion. ....17

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Bunnell v. Barr*, 68 Wash.2d 771, 775, 415 P.2d 640 (1966).....15, 16

*Crossen v. Skagit County*, 100 Wn.2d 355, 358, 669 P.2d 1244 (1983) .....3

*Egede-Nissen v. Crystal Mt., Inc.*, 93 Wn.2d 127, 134, 606 P.2d 1214 (1980).....3

*James v. Niebuhr*, 63 Wn.2d 800, 389 P.2d 287 (1964).....7, 9, 10, 11

*Kinney v. Bissel*, 55 Wn.2d 660, 663, 349 P.2d 599 (1960).....4, 12

*Miller v. City of Tacoma*, 138 Wn.2d 318, 323, 979 P.2d 429 (1999) .....7

*Mouso v. Bellingham & No. Ry. Co.*, 106 Wn. 299, 303, 179 P. 848 (1919).....14

*Poland v. City of Seattle*, 200 Wash. 208, 214-15, 93 P.2d 379 (1939).....13, 14

*Washburn v. City of Federal Way*, 172 Wn.2d 732, 747, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013).....3, 4

**Statutes**

RCW 4.22.015 .....5

RCW 46.61.305(3).....11

RCW 46.61.305(3) and .310.....8

RCW 46.61.310 .....11, 12

I. Appellant Adequately Preserved the Objection to Instruction 17.
